enlarged A Shares in issue and approximately 23.08% of the enlarged share capital in
issue after completion of the proposed non-public issuance of A Shares.

The resolution on the Specific Mandate will be proposed to the Independent
Shareholders for their consideration and approval by way of a special resolution at the
EGM and the Class Meetings.

2.10 Impact of the Issuance on the shareholding structure of the Company

Assuming that, except for the Issuance, there is no other change in the total
issued share capital of the Company from the Latest Practicable Date to the completion
date of the Issuance, (1) as at the Latest Practicable Date; and (2) immediately after the
completion of the proposed Issuance (assuming that (i) a total of 1,154,973,118 A
Shares at the upper limit has been issued under the Issuance, and (ii) HECIC has
subscribed for 661,319,941 A Shares under the Issuance), the shareholding structures of
the Company are set out as follows, respectively:

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 16 –

As at the
Latest Practicable Date

Immediately after
the completion of
A Share Issuance

Number of
Shares

Approximate
percentage of

issued share
capital of the

Company
Number of

Shares

Approximate
percentage of

issued share
capital of the

Company

A Shares 2,010,906,000 52.23% 3,165,879,118 63.26%
including:

A Shares held by HECIC 1,876,156,000 48.73% 2,537,475,941 50.70%
A Shares held by other

non-connected
Shareholders of A Shares 134,750,000 3.5% 628,403,177 12.56%

H Shares (held by the public
Shareholders) 1,839,004,396 47.77% 1,839,004,396 36.74%

Total 3,849,910,396 100.00% 5,004,883,514 100.00%

Note: Certain amounts and percentage figures in the table above have been rounded to the nearest
whole figures. The discrepancies between the total amounts and the amounts shown in the
table are due to rounding.

2.11 Fund raising activities of the Company during the past 12 months

On 29 June 2020, the Company completed the initial public offering and listing of
134,750,000 A Shares on the SSE with a nominal value of RMB1.00 each. The then
existing domestic shares of the Company were simultaneously converted to A Shares.
The issue price was RMB3.18 per A Share, the total proceeds from that offering was